

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

| | |
|---|---|
| <p>DENIS MARC AUDET, MICHAEL PFEIFFER, and DEAN ALLEN SHINNERS, Individually and on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Plaintiffs,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">vs.</p> <p>STUART A. FRASER, GAW MINERS, LLC, and ZENMINER, LLC, (d/b/a ZEN CLOUD),</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Defendants.</p> | <p>Case 3:16-cv-00940</p> <p>Hon. Michael P. Shea Courtroom 2</p> <p>ECF Case</p> <p><u>CLASS ACTION</u></p> <p>December 16, 2022</p> |
|---|---|

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. BACKGROUND | 2 |
| A. Plaintiffs Challenge Fraudulent Sales of Cryptocurrency Products | 2 |
| B. Plaintiffs Engage in Five Years of Discovery..... | 4 |
| C. Plaintiffs Try the Case—And Win a New Trial After a No-Liability Verdict..... | 5 |
| D. Settlement Negotiations | 5 |
| E. The Settlement Agreement | 6 |
| 1. Consideration | 6 |
| 2. Payments to Claimants and Release of Claims..... | 7 |
| 3. Incentive Awards, Costs, and Attorneys’ Fees | 8 |
| 4. Notice and Plan of Distribution | 8 |
| III. ARGUMENT..... | 11 |
| A. The Proposed Settlement Warrants Preliminary Approval..... | 11 |
| 1. The Settlement is Procedurally Fair..... | 12 |
| 2. The Settlement is Substantively Fair | 14 |
| a) Costs, Risks, and Delay of Trial and Appeal | 15 |
| b) Effectiveness of Any Proposed Method of Distributing Relief..... | 17 |
| c) The Terms of Any Proposed Award of Attorney’s Fees | 19 |
| d) Any Agreement Required to Be Identified Under Rule 23(e)(3) | 19 |
| e) Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement Fund | 20 |

| | | |
|-----|---|----|
| f) | The Plan of Distribution Treats Class Members Equitably | 22 |
| 3. | The Proposed Settlement Satisfies Other Relevant Factors..... | 22 |
| a) | Stage of Proceedings..... | 22 |
| b) | Defendants’ Ability to Withstand a Greater Judgment..... | 23 |
| c) | Scope of the Release | 23 |
| 4. | Conclusion | 23 |
| B. | Notice to the Settlement Class | 24 |
| C. | The Proposed Plan of Distribution Is Reasonable | 26 |
| D. | Proposed Schedule | 27 |
| IV. | CONCLUSION..... | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... | 24 |
| <i>Charron v. Pinnacle Grp. N.Y. LLC</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... | 21, 24 |
| <i>Christine Asia Co. v. Yun Ma</i> , No. 15-md-02631(CMS)(DA), 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019)..... | 11, 12 |
| <i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corporation</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Cordes & Co. Fin Servs. V. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007)..... | 12 |
| <i>Cty. of Suffolk v. Alcorn</i> , 710 F. Supp. 1428, 1442 (E.D.N.Y. 1989) | 22 |
| <i>Cty. of Suffolk v. Alcorn</i> , 907 F.2d 1295 (2d Cir. 1990)..... | 22 |
| <i>Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 11-CV-8405 (CM), 2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015)..... | 15, 16, 26 |
| <i>Grayson v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , No. 3:13-CV-01799-MPS, 2020 WL 4282185 (D. Conn. July 27, 2020)..... | 25 |
| <i>Hart v. BHH, LLC</i> , No. 15-CV-4804, 2020 WL 5645984 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2020)..... | 18 |
| <i>Hunichen v. Atonomi LLC</i> , 2021 WL 5854964 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 12, 2021)..... | 20 |
| <i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-md-1775 (JG)(VVP), 2009 WL 3077396 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2009)..... | 21 |
| <i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc.</i> , No. 02-cv-5575 (SWK), 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006)..... | 22 |
| <i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 263 F.R.D. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) | 15 |

In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 01-mdl-1409 (WP), 2006 WL 3247396 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2006)21

In re Global Crossing Secs. & ERISA Litig.,
 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)12

In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 12-cv-8557 (CM), 2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014)21

In re MetLife Demutualization Litig.,
 689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)26

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)26

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
 330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)14, 17, 23

In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 1:16-CV-06728-CM-SDA, 2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020)21

In re Sony PS3 “Other OS” Litig.,
 2017 WL 5598726 (N.D. Cal. 2017)25

In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.,
 189 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)11, 15

In re Warner Chilcott Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 06-cv-11515 (WHP), 2008 WL 5110904 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2008)14

Kelly v. Phiten USA, Inc.,
 277 F.R.D. 564 (S.D. Iowa 2011)25

Kemp-DeLisser v. Saint Francis Hosp. & Med. Ctr.,
 No. 15-CV-1113 (VAB), 2016 WL 6542707 (D. Conn. Nov. 3, 2016)23

Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.,
 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)26

McReynolds v. Richards-Cantave,
 588 F.3d 790 (2d Cir. 2009)12

Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC,
 87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)19

Mohney v. Shelly’s Prime Steak, Stone Crab & Oyster Bar,
 No. 06-cv-4270 (PAC), 2009 WL 5851465 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2009)19

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Puddu v. 6D Glob. Techs., Inc.</i> , No. 15-CV-8061 (AJN), 2021 WL 1910656 (S.D.N.Y. May 12, 2021) | 19 |
| <i>SEC v. Kik Interactive Inc.</i> , 492 F. Supp. 3d 169 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... | 15 |
| <i>Strougo ex rel. Brazilian Equity Fund, Inc. v. Bassini</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... | 16 |
| <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... | 11, 23, 24, 26 |
| Statutes | |
| Connecticut Uniform Securities Act..... | 3 |
| Freedom of Information Act | 4 |
| Rules | |
| Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 | <i>passim</i> |
| Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 50 and 59 | 5 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Federal Judicial Center, <i>Managing Class Action Litigation: A Pocket Guide for Judges</i> (2005)..... | 18 |
